



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 2261 OF 2025

Tazaldin Sadruddin Nanavati

...Applicant

V/s.

Theresa Mary Almeida

...Respondent

WITH
NOTICE NO. 10 OF 2026
WITH
CHAMBER ORDER (L) NO. 89 OF 2026

Mr. D. V. Sawant i/b Mr. Nirav Shroff for the Applicant.
None for the Respondent.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 18th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :

1. This matter has been circulated at the instance of the Applicant submitting that a formal order is required after service of notice under Order XXI Rule 34 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (the “CPC”) through publication.
2. Mr. Sawant, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that this Court had on 23rd December, 2025 made the notice under Order XXI Rule 34 of the CPC absolute and directed that the execution to proceed as per law. That this Court in view of the service of the notice under Order XXI Rule 34 of the CPC made absolute, pass direction in terms of the Column J.



3. Having heard the learned Counsel and having considered his submissions, in the light of the notice under Order XXI Rule 34 of the CPC having been made absolute, direction in terms of the assistance as sought in terms of Column J, as no objection has been received after the service of notice under Order XXI Rule 34 of the CPC on 30th January, 2026.
4. The Execution Application stands disposed as above. Pending notice / Chamber Summons to accordingly stand disposed.
5. Registry to expedite.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2026.03.20
20:34:40
+0530